

Ajay

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
TESTAMENTARY AND INTESTATE JURISDICTION**

**CHAMBER ORDER NO. 117 OF 2026
IN
TESTAMENTARY PETITION (L) NO. 7434 OF 2024**

Mohammad Sayeed S/o. Mohammad Yasin alias
Mohammad Said alias Mohammad Said .. Deceased

Mohammad Tahir S/o. Mohammad Umar Applicants / Orig.
.. Petitioners

-
- Mr. Karim Pathan a/w. Shane Turkey, Kahkashan Ansari and Shoaib Shaikh, Advocates for Petitioners.
-

CORAM : MILIND N. JADHAV, J.

DATE : MARCH 13, 2026.

P.C.:

1. Heard Mr. Pathan, learned Advocate for Petitioners.
2. I have perused the Chamber Order.
3. For the reasons stated in the Chamber Order, the order dated 16.05.2025 passed by the Prothonotary and Senior Master of this Court *qua* the Testamentary Petition (L) No.7434 of 2024 stands quashed and set aside.
4. Testamentary Petition is restored back to the record and file of the Court.
5. Delay, if any, stands condoned.

6. Time to remove the office objections stands extended by a further period of four weeks from today.
7. Chamber Order is allowed and disposed.

[MILIND N. JADHAV, J.]

Ajay

Digitally signed
by AJAY
TRAMBAK
UGALMUGALE
Date:
2026.03.13
17:16:31 +0530