

**Before : D. D. Suryavanshi,
Officer on Special Duty,
With Testamentary Department
Date : 09^h April, 2026**

NOT ON BOARD, TAKEN ON BOARD :

62. TP(L)/7434/2024) Shri. Karim Pathan i/b Shane Ilahi Turkey Ld.
)
) Advocate for the Petitioner

P. C.

1. Ld. Advocate for the petitioner moved a praecipe dated 09.04.2026 and thereby submits that, death certificate of the deceased namely Mohmmad Sayeed s/o Mohammed Yasin alias Mohammad has died on 01.02.2023 at Uttar Pradesh and department has raised a query that the death certificate which is produced by the Ld. Advocate is not original death certificate of the deceased. However, Ld. Advocate for the petitioner submitted that the death certificate which is produced by the petitioner is the original death certificate of the deceased. Hence, same may be accepted.

2. Perused Praeipie and original death certificate produced by the Ld. Advocate for the petitioner today. Department to accept the death certificate of the deceased produced by the Ld. Advocate for the petitioner subject to the filing of the affidavit of the petitioner stating that, death certificate of the Mohmmad Sayeed s/o Mohammed Yasin alias Mohammad issued by the Department of Medical and Health District Hospital (Male) Basti is original death certificate.

3. It is made clear that time to remove office objections is granted as per the Order dated 13.03.2026 passed by the Hon'ble Court.

4. Removed from the board.

09.04.2026

**Officer on Special Duty
with Testamentary Department**